

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff-Below,)
 Appellant)
)
 v.) No. 30, 2011
)
 MICHAEL D. HOLDEN,)
)
 Defendant-Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
URGING THAT THE DECISION OF THE LOWER COURT BE AFFIRMED

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE
Richard H. Morse (ID No. 531)
100 W. 10th St., Suite 603
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-5326
rmorse@aclu-de.org

BALLARD SPAHR LLP
Beth Moskow-Schnoll (ID 2900)
919 North Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 252-4465
moskowb@ballardspahr.com

Of Counsel

BALLARD SPAHR LLP
Edward Chang
100 North City Parkway, Suite 1750
Las Vegas, NV 89106-4617
(702) 868-7516

Of Counsel

BALLARD SPAHR LLP
Nicholas H. Pennington
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 864-8402

May 20, 2011

Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Fourth Amendment's Protection Against Unreasonable Searches and Seizures Prohibits Warrantless GPS Monitoring.....	2
1. Introduction.....	2
2. GPS Monitoring and the Public's Reasonable Expectation of Privacy.....	3
3. Application of the Fourth Amendment.....	6
B. The State Has Not Shown That Traditional Principles Should Be Rejected In This Case.....	8
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page (s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. --, 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009)	8
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	8
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	5, 6
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	2
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	2
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Perez</i> , 2011 WL 1585072 (7th Cir. Apr. 28, 2011)	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 605 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 591 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
STATE CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Connolly</i> , 913 N.E.2d 356 (Mass. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 872 A.2d 539 (Del. 2005)	9

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999)	8
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009)	4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 759 P.2d 1040 (Or. 1988)	4
<i>State v. Holden</i> , 2010 WL 5140744 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 14, 2010)	3, 6, 8
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 76 P.3d 217 (Wash. 2003)	4, 5, 10
STATE STATUTES	
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1335(a)(8)	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Bill of Rights	6
Article I, § 6 of the Delaware Constitution	1, 3, 11
Fourth Amendment	1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 11, 13, 14
United States Constitution	1, 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Renee McDonald Hutchins, <i>Tied Up In Knotts? GPS Technology and The Fourth Amendment</i> , 55 <i>UCLA L. REV.</i> 409, 459 (2007).....	6
